
ORDINANCE NO. 1039--A 

Introduced by Commissioner: Jeff Hazen -----------
Amending Ordinance Nos. 911-A and 934-A to the City of Warrenton 

Combined Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance Map 
and Changing the Plan and Zoning Designation of Tax Lots 2800, 2802 and 2900 

of Tax Map 8-10-27 and Tax Lot 800 of Tax Map 8-10-27 BC 
Containing 17.4 Acres from Intermediate Density Residential (R-10) to General 

Commercial (C-1) and Adopting Findings of Fact In The Matter 
Of City File No. ZC 1-99 

WHEREAS, certain changes are necessary to revise, update and amend the city of 
Warrenton Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan combined map; and 

WHEREAS, the Warrenton City Commission previously approved this application for 
a larger area, and 

WHEREAS, the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals remanded the approval to the City 
on appeal; and 

WHEREAS, the Warrenton City Commission reviewed and held a public hearing to 
obtain public comment on this application on July 12, 2000, closed the public hearing on that 
date but left the written record open until September 27, 2000 for all parties to submit 
additional argument and evidence and thereafter found it necessary to revise, update and 
amend the City of Warrenton combined Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Map, and sets forth 
Findings which are attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and by this reference made a part hereof; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Warrenton City Commission tentatively approved the application on 
October 4, 2000, 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Warrenton City Commission does ordain as follows: 

Section 1: The City of Warrenton combined Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Map Zoning 
and Plan designations is changed on Tax Lots Tax Lots 2800, 2802 and 2900 of Tax Map 8-
10-27 and Tax Lot 800 of Tax Map 8-10-27 BC, as shown on Exhibit "B." Said area is 
located on a 17 .3 acre parcel at the northeast corner of US Highway 101 and as Rodney Acres 
Road (also known as Dolphin Road) in the City of Warrenton, Clatsop County. The Findings 
adopted by the City Commission supporting this action are in "Exhibit A" and the property 
location map is "Exhibit B" and both are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. 
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Section 2: This ordinance shall become effective subject to the conditions of approval. 

Section 3: If any article, section, subsection, subdivision, phrase, clause, sentence or word 
in this ordinance shall, for any reason, be held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, it shall not nullify the remainder of the ordinance but shall be confined 
to the article, section, subdivision, clause, sentence or word so held invalid or 
unconstitutional. 

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, this 18th day of 
October, 2000. 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton, this 18th day of October, 2000. 

FIRST READING: -----------
Q::td:er 18, 'XXJJ 

SECOND READING: ----------

Date the Notice of this Decision mailed by the City to parties with standing and to the 
Department of Land Conservation and Development on the required form: October 
~' 2000. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

FINDINGS 01' FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
FOR CITY OF WARRENTON COMBINED COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN/ZONING MAP AME1'1l>ME1'1"T ZC 1-99, 
WARRENTON LAND AND INVESTMENT, LLC 
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r. Status of Application. 

1. ProceduraJ Status. 

LUBA remanded the City's original approval of this application on April 21. 2000. After 
LUBA ·s re!T'.and, the City mailed notice of an evidentiary hearing limited to the issues identified in 
LUBA 's decision. <wil:t!Ll). The notice contained item 8 providing for "any condition:, or 
approval necessary to satisfy the above criteria.~ LUBA has held that a City governing body Is 
entitled to limit its consideration on remand to correcting the deficiencl;is identified in LUBA's 
declslon. Wilson Park Neighborhood Association v. City of Portland, 27 Or LUBA 106, 127 , 
affd, 129 Or App 33, 877 P2tl 1205 (1994): Port Dock Four, Inc. v, City of NewpotJ;. _ Or 
LUBA_ (LUBA No. 98-061. March 25, 1999) slip op 9. No party objected to the contents of 
the notice. 

Toe notice advertised an evident\ary hearing scheduled for May 24. 2000. The City 
Commission continued that evidentiary ilea.ring at the request of the applicant and witho\lt objection 
by any party to July 12. 2000. 

The City Commission opened the continued public hearing on July 12. 2000. The City 
Commission read the announcementS required by ORS l97.763(5)(a)-(c) and considered ex pane 
contacts. The appilcant's atrurney asked Commissioner Holman if his ex parte contlct with the 
applicant biased his decision making abllity and he said "no". No other patty questioned 
Commissioner Holman or objected to his ex parte contact. No other ex parte contacts were 
revealed. 

Mr. Mo Dlchart of ODOT testified that he was present in a "neutral position". He said 
that he had received a traffic impact study ("TIS") from Kittelson and Associates on July 11. 2000. 
Mr. Dichari requested that the record remain open for 45 days until August 25, 2000. Mr. Oichari 
further iestlfled that he had reviewed the TIS and might have concerns with insufficient mitigation 
of significant affects by the application on area roadways. 

At the conclusion of the public hearing. the City Commission voted to close the public 
hearing and leave the written record open until August 9. 2000 with dellberation on August 16, 
2000. Subsequent to August 9, 2000. the City Commission. at the request of the applicant and 
without opposition from any party, determined to keep the record open until September 13, 2000 
with deliberation on September 20. 2000. Finally. the City Commission, at the request of the 
appllcant and without objection by any party, elected to keep the record open until September 27. 
2000 with deliberation on October 4. 2000. The applicant submitted a nineteen (19) page letter 
with sixteen (16) exhibitS on September 27, 2000. 

The City Commission opened its public meeting for deliberation on this application on 
October 4, 2000. City Attorney Snow noted that the meeting was not an evidentian, hearing and 
that the LUBA record from LUBA No. 99-131 and all docume111s received since April 21, 2000 
were physically before: the City Commission. including the entire Planning Department file. 
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Commissioner Hazen moved to approve the applicatlon and Commii;sioner Dyer seconded 
the motion. The City Commission voted 4-0 to tentatively approve the application and directed the 
applicant to prepare findings for adoption. Corr.missioner Lamping abstained until she listens to 
the tape of the July 12. 2000 public hearing. 

2. Remand issues. 

The notice of public hellri11g lists the issues on remand that the City Commission could 
consider i11Cluding the imposition of conditions of approval to address those issues. The City 
Commission directed that e·vidence and argument be limited to these issues. 

ln addition to the items that LUBA found not satisfied in the City's first decision on this 
.,pplication. LUBA found in the City's favor on the following issues: 

3, 

A. The City correctly determined that WCP Policy 3.30(3) and 3.30(4) were 
satisfied. 

B. The City correctly found that the proposed use will be compatible with 
residential uses providing certain siring standards are applled durir1g design 
review. 

C. The City correctly four.d that the proposed use is or could be compatible 
with institutional uses. 

D. Tne City correctly found that the proposed use would be compatible with 
open space areas and wetlands. 

E. The City correctly determined that t'le State had waived issues about sewer 
capacity. 

F. The City correctly found that the appiicatio11 sati~t1ed Statewide Planning 
Goal 9 and that the Goal 9 adminimative rules are inapplicable to the 
application. 

Site !or.atlon .. existmg uses and zonlng. 

This site is located between US Highway 101 and Rodney Acres Road (also known as 
Dolphin Road}. As explained below. the site for the proposed r.ombined Comprehensive Plan 
map/zoning map amendment consists of 17 .4 acres and does not exte.nd west of Rodney Acres 
Read. Toe sire is vacant. 

The site is designated on the City's combined Comprehensive Plan/zoning map ("Map") as 
Intermediate Density Residential ("R-10"). This application requests that the property be 
n:designated and rezoned on the Map to General Commercial ("C-1 "). The surrounding zoning is 
R-10, 1-1 and A-5. The property to be rezoned consists of the Tax uits 8-10-27-280(\ 8-10•27-
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2900, 8-10-21-BC-800 and 8-10-27-2802. The applicant has requested that the City Commission 
exclude Tax Lot 8-10-28-1900 from this application. the area west of Rodney Acres Road. 
(Exhibit 1). 

As a threshold issue. the City Commission notes that !he original application proposed t'Jat 
41.6 acres be changed. including an area west of Rodney Acres Road. This area is zoned both A-5 
and C-1. LUBA noted that it was not possible to determine now big the A-5 area was. so it was 
not possible to detennine how much acreage might be commercially developed. 

The applicant has proposed that the size of commercial development be iimited to one 
hundred sixty five thousand (165,000) square feet. ~ June, 2000 TIS at P.17 and August 4, 
2000 letter at p.2 stating that aruilysis is based on this figure). The applicant also proposed that the 
area be limited to the 17.4 acres on the Ta!\ Lots east of Rodney Acres Road (Applkant's oral 
testimony on July 12. 2000 and September 27. 2000 letter.) The City Commission flnd., that this 
proposal by the applicant will eliminate uncertainty as to the location and size of the commercial 
development and that the notice of public heating advised participants that conditions of approval 
might be imposed to satisfy the remand issues. 

n. Appimal criteJja. 

1. the City hm. 3 Combined Plan and Zonjng Map. 

LUBA agreed with the Petitioners' sixth assignment of error that "remand is necessary for 
the City to identify whether there is a separate comprehensive plan map and. lf so. whether the 
proposed zoning amendment is consistent with it." DLCD v. Cltv of Warrenton,_ Or LUBA 

(LUBA Nos. 99-1521153 April 21. 2000) slip op 5, 6. For the reasons explained below. the 
City Commission finds that the City has a combined Comprehensive Plan map and zoning map and 
that the state has waived this issue. · 

A. The issue has hWI waived, 

Mr. Dale Jordan of the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development 
{"DLCO") submitted a letter dated May 15. 2000 to the City regarding the application by Ocean 
Crest Chevrolet (City of Warrenton File No. ZC 3-99). Mr. Jordan's letter stated. in part. "The 
applicant's supplemental documentation (4/19100) speaks to a slngle map system. White the hest 
approach to land use maps is to maintain separate comprehetisive plan and zoning maps. we 
unders1and Warremon has only one mnp that is intended to mclwie both comprehensive plan 
drmgnations and zoning designatwns. The Warrenton map. however. does not specify 
comprehell5ive plan designations. it only identifies zoning designations. One must refar IO the l:eXt 
of the comprehensive plan and make a determination as to which plan designation is compatible 
with a particular zoning designation." 

This statement is substantial evidence that the City uses the single map system. Moreover, 
ro the elrtent that DLCD has argued that the City does not use a single map system. this letter is a 
waiver of that argument because it acknowledges that the City use a combined map. 
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B. Mr. Pearson's letter confirms the City has a single map svst;m. 

Mr. Dick Pearson is the City Planner. Mr. Pearson's letter dated May 23. 2000 confirms 
that the City has a single combined map. 

C. The evidence in DLCD's post•acknowledgment mes demonstrates that 
there is a single combjned map system. 

LUBA had befure it the Land Conservation and Department Commission ("LCDC-) 
January 11, 1983 Acknowledgment Contirruance Order addressing the City ofWarrenton's then• 
draft comprehensive plan (1983 Continuance Order). LUBA s~ld that the problem with relying on 
that continuance order was that it docs not necessarily demonstrate that the City now has a unified 
mapping system since the Plan was significantly amended In 1993. Id., slip ops. The City 
Commission finds that t'"le acknowledged Plan map shows a current single designation of R-10 on 
this property. Further. the City Commission finds that there are no other maps showing a different 
Plan or zoning map designation physically before it in this proceeding, The City Commission finds 
that the City maintains a single map. 

The evidence shows that the applicant's attorney visited the DLCD offices on May 18, 
2000. Mr. Larry French brought the applicant's att-Omey the entire Warrenton post• 
ackoowledgment file consisting of four (4) binders. The docwnentS reviewed by applicant's 
attorney and enclo~ed with its September 27. 2000 letter consist of the following: 

a. A "Notice of Proposed Action· dated March 18, 1994 referring tO City of 
Warrenton File No. A-2-294 and stating that the purpose of the proposed 
City action wa.; to merge the City of Warrenton/Town of Hammond Zoning 
Ordinances and that "the preliminary maps are subject to changes as they go 
through t.'1e public hearing process.· 

b. DLCD's "Plan Amendment Tracking Sheet" refers to the same City of 
Warrenton Local File number 3S above in (i) "-Jld describes the proposal 
summary as "amending the Warrenton and Hammond zoning lllllPS tO 
establish the same criteria in wning designations"and noting that the 
proposal was received from the City on March 23. 1994. 

c. An August 17, 1994 "Notice of Proposed Arnendmenr by DLCJJ referring 
to OLCD File No. 002-94. the DLCD file number given for thts application 
In its "Pl.in Amendment Tracking Sheet" 

d. A "Notice of Adoption" submitted by the City of Warrenton on August 10. 
\994 to OLCD stating that the "zoning map now complies with recently 
merged z.oning ordinance adopted on 6116193 final maps" and that the maps 
are "essentially the same as proposed [In the March ZS. 1994 proposal)." 
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e. An April 18, 2000 letter from PLCD reviewing fae proposed mapping 
without questioning itS accuracy. 

f. The zoning map contained in DLCD's post-acknowledgment file shows this 
entire property zoned a.s R-10. 

Based on this evidence. the City Commission finds that the City has a sltJgie combined 
Comprehensive Plan map and zoning map. 

D. Tue land use "Commercial" designation Is c:ompatibk with and 
implemented b" the C-1 zoning district. 

LUBA also required the City Commission to detennine whether the C-1 zoning district is 
consistent with the Commercial Comprehensive Plan designation. Warrenton Comprehensive Plan 
("WCP") policy 3.320(1)(c) provides: "The purpose of the General Commercial Zone is to allow 
a broad range of commercial uses providing products and services in the downtown area. the 
Hammond Business District and along the Highway 101 corridor." Warrenton Zoning Ordinance 
("WZO") section 3.060 is entitled "General Commercial Zone (C-1)." This section describes the 
purpose of the General Commercial zone l!S "to allow a broad rand of commercial uses providing 
products and services in the downtown area. the Hammond Business District and Marina. and 
along tile Highway 101 corridor." 

The City Commission finds that the C-1 zoning district implements the General 
Commercial Plan designation because the WCP and WZO use the same language to describe the 
zone and designation. Further, the City Commission finds that this zone is consistent wi!h and 
implements the Plan designation because this prape1-ey is located along the "Highway lOi corridor" 
where the purpose of the zone district Is to provide commercial uses along that corridor. 

n,e Ciry Commission also finds that WCP Polley 20.320(3) is satisfied. Thls policy 
requires rhat provisions of the WZO and other land use controls be consistent with die WCP. This 
substantial evidence demonstrates that the C-1 zoning district is consistent with the Gener.al 
Commercial designation. Further. the Warrenton City Commission finds that as required by \llZO 
14.080(1 )(a) that the proposed amendment to the zoning ordinance is "consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan." The City Commission finds that the zoning map amendment authorizes 
wes on this site that are allowed under the Commercial Plan map designation. so the zoning map 
amendment is consistent with the comprehensive plan. No party has raised additional WCP 
policies that might be applicable to this detennination. 

2. Apnlicable Warn:nton Comprehensive Plan ("WCP") Polkles Are Satisfied. 

LVBA's decision addressed several WCI' policies: WCP Policy 3.320(2). WCP Policy 
3.320(3) ..nd WCP Policy 3.320(4). LUBA affirmed the City"s im.:rpretatlon of WCP Policies 
3.320(3) and (4). (Id .. slip op 18-19). Toe City Commission finds that It need not make additional 
findings on these policies because the state did not appeal LUBA ·s decision that the City 
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Commission correctly interpreted these policies. The only WCF policy that the City Commission 
is required to address in this decision is WCP Policy 3.320(2). WCP Policy 3.320(2) provides: 

"Preaiution5 will be taken to rn!nimlze traffic congestion 
associated with nearby commercial uses, partil:ularly on US 
Highway l01 • • $, East Harbor Drive, Neptune Drive and 
Marlin Avenue. Groupin~ of budnesses, common access J)Qm.ts 
and other appropriate tecltniques will be encouraged. Sufficient 
parkine on either jointly-used lots or Individual business sites 
will be required for new commerclal developments." 

LUBA disagreed with the City Commission's findings on this WCP policy for two reasons. 
First. the findings failed to explain which conditions of approval the City relied upon to determine 
that the proposed amendment either complies or will be able to comply with the policy. Secondly, 
LUBA said that the City failed to expialn the measures necessary to minimize traffic congestion. 

The City Commission has recently interpre~ this policy in the application by Ocean Crest 
Chevrolet (City of Warrenton File No. ZC 3·99). The City interpreted this policy as requiring it tO 
take precautions to minimize. but not eliminate, traffic congestion associated with the development 
on Highway 101 and the named local streets in the palicy. The policy contains two suggestions for 
its implementation. First, the policy requires that certain techniques be encouraged., including 
groupings of business and common access points. Secondly, the policy requires that sufficient 
parking be required for new commercial development. 

Toe City Commission finds that the applicant's suggested conditions of approval (discussed 
in the July 12, 2000 Warrenton City Commission public hearing 2nd recommended In its 
September 27, :2000 letter) address these recommendations. First,. the applicant has proposed that 
the application be subject to site plan review. WZO section 7.700 is entitled "Large Scale 
Developments.·· This section requires that the Planning Commission make certain findings on 
large scale developments. WZO section l .030(95)(c) defines a large scale development as 
including a "Commercial * * • development which within two calendar years will use two or more 
acres of land or will have buildings wlth l 0.000 square feet or more floor area." 

The wzo requires that prior to development of this property. it be subject to the provisions 
ofWZO section 7,700. Toe City Commission can impose a condition of approval requiring that 
Large Scale Development review include a review fur grouping of business. common access points 
and other appropriate techniques to minimize traffic congestion on US Highway 101. The City 
Commission finds that none of the local named streets in WCP Policy 3 .320(2) are located adjacent 
to this site. Further. the applicant has proposed a condition of approval that no direct vehicular 
access be permitted to 1.JS Highway 101 and that all vehicular access from the site be taken either 
from a state spur highway (should such a spur highway be adjacent tO this site) or local streets. 
Toe City Commission finds that these conditions of approval are feasible to accomplish through the 
Large Scale Development review process following approval of this application. This 17.4 acre 
site is large enough to accommodate parking and buildings. especially where the building sq1.1are 
footage on the site is limited to about twenty-five percent (25 % ) of the site. 
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Toe City Commission also finds that this site has about 1200 linear feet of frontage on tie 
north side of Rodney Acres Road. The City Commission finds that such frontage is satisfactory to 
provide one or more shared driveways. 

Additionally. the City Commission can require that the applicant demonstrate that sufficient 
parking is available for the proposed commercial uses. WZO section 7.083 establishes standards 
for the number of required off-street parking space~ .. The City Commission can require through a 
condition of approval that the applicant demonstrate during its Large Scale Development review 
that there will be sufficient parking. For these reasons. the City Commission finds that the policy's 
recommendations can be satisfied. 

Additionally. the City Commission finds that the mitigation proposed by this applicant will 
minimize traffic congestion associated with this commercial use on Highway 101 and the other 
named local streets. The City Commission interprets the phrase "precautions will be taken to 
minimize traffic congestion" as not reql!iring elimination of all traffic congestion (either now 
existing or that may be caused by this appiication) but rather as requiring the imposition of 
reasonable conditions of approval, to the extent practicable. that will minimize traffic congestion. 
Tue City Commission finds that the evidence before it shows that it is more likely than not that the 
proposed use will minimize traffic consestion through the mitigation measures imposed as 
conditions of approval based on the June. 2000 TIS and the Augi.1st 4. 2000 letter. 

Finally, the City Commission fincls that this criterion can be ;atisfied by a fmding that (I) 
an applicable apptoval standard is satisfied. or (2) it is feasible to satisfy the applicable approval 
standard througn the imposition of conditions so that the standard will be satisfied. DlWJJ!mt.l'.,. 
City of Molalla. 29 Or LUBA 223. 236 (1996). For these reasons, the City Commission fmds that 
precautions have been taken to minimize traffic congestion through conditions of approval and that 
it is feasible to accomplish these conditions through the Large Scale Development review process 
by requiring that the applicant include groupings of businesses. common access points and other 
appropriate techniques. 

3. Wam:oton Zoning Ordlmmc;e Criteria Are Sati.sf'>ed, 

A. ~ 14.080'2). 

LUBA remanded the decision to tbe City because it found that the approval did not satisfy 
WZO 14.080(2), which provides in relevant part: 

"Before an amendment to the Zoning Ordlnwlce map is 
approved, rmdlngs will be made that the following stanclard5 
have been satisfied: ~ " " " 
(b) the nse permitted by the amendment is compati"ble with the 
land use development pattem in the vicinity of the request." 
(M., slip op 19-2<.i.) 
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LUBA 's decision addressed four (4) types of Jand uses with respect to this compatibility 
requirement: Residential uses. business. publiclsemi•public uses and open space areas and 
wetlands. LUBA held at pages 23 and 24 that the City's findings on compatibility with open space 
areas and wetlands were adequate. The City Commission need not readdress this issue. The 
remainder of this argument addresses compatibility with residential uses. businesses and 
publicisemi-pubiic uses. 

Th.e City Corn.mission reiies, In part. on the substantial evidence presented by Mr. Mark 
Bames in his oral testimony before the City Commission on July 12, 2000 and upon the documents 
that Mr. Ba.mes submitted into the record that same day. Further. the City Commission finds that 
the proposed use. a shopping center containing no more than 165 .000 sq1U1re feet on 17.4 acres 
[Tax Map 810-27-2800 (8.73 acres) 810-27-2802 (.67 acres) 8-10-27-2900 (3.n acres) 8-10-277• 
BC800 (4.28 acres)] either meetS this criterion or tbat it is feasible to satisfy the applicable 
approval standard with the imposition of conditions to ensure that the standard will be satisfied. 
The fotlowing evidence demonstrates that the p!'OJ)osed use is presently compatible with these uses 
but. even if it is not, conditions of approval as explained below can make the use compatible 

a. Residential uses. 

The residential uses in the vicinity of the request consist of low density single-family 
development. (id., slip op 21: teStimony of Mr. Mark Barnes). The City Commission finds that 
the aren has no strict separation of uses now; the are.a is a rttll\ed-use neighborhood. -meaning that 
residential uses are capable of co~xisting with a variety of uses. The City Commission re-adopts 
the findings that it originally adopted regarding compatibility with resiclential uses. (Id .• slip op 21· 
22). LUBA found that these findings were adequate to conclucle that the proposed development can 
be compatible with these uses. provided certain siring standards are applied during deslgn review. 
(Id .. slip op 22). LUBA rejecred the findings, however. because it found that the conditions of 
approval to establish the required transportation improvements were not supported by substantial 
evidence. 

As explained below. the City Commission finds that the proposed 1ranspona1ion mitigation 
improvements are not only feasible to complete (as shown by the August 4. 2000 letwrs but that 
with mitigation. traffic adequacy will llQt be degraded. For these reasons, the City Commlssion 
finds that the use as proposed with traffic mirigation will be compatible with surrounding 
residential uses. 

One further matter meritS comment. In the first phase of this application, the applicant did 
not propose the prl!Cise use. size or location. In this phase, all doubt has been removed about the 
location of the use and its size. Further. the applicant has agreed to a site review through the 
Large Scale Development review process. These factors demonstrate that the City Commission's 
determination that the pro-posed use is compatible or can be made compatible with residential uses 
is correct becaiJse a site plan review process is required prior to commercial development. 
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b. Business and publicisemi-public uses. 

LUBA held that the City's finding did not adequately explain how the proposed 
development would be compatible with public and semi-public uses (listed at p.22 of LUBA 's final 
opinion and order) because the finding did not show what facts the City relied upon to detennine 
compatibility. (Id .. slip op 23.) 

The City Commission finds that the proposal compared to public and semi-public uses Is 
limited to 165.000 square feet on 1 7 .4 acres, whereas the proposal in the first phase of this 
application was between 20 and 25 acres In sized and more than 165,000 square feet. With a 
condition of approval limiting the ,ize of commercial development to less than that analyzed In the 
first phase, the City Commission finds that compatibility will be achieved because a smaller project 
entirely on the east side of Rodney Acres Road has fewer impacts on other uses in the vicinity .. 

The uses identified are a Pacific Power maintenance facility, an ODOT maintenance 
facility. the Clatsop County North Coast Business Park and Warrenton High School. The City 
made adequate findings with respect tO all of tho5e uses except as to how the proposed development 
would be compatible with other public and semi-public uses unrelated to institutional uses. Tbe 
City Commission finds that the proposed use, a remil shopping center limited to 165,000 square 
feet on 17.4 acres, wilt be or can be made compatible with these ,,ses for the following reasons. 

(i.) Pacific Power and ODOi maintenance facilities. 

The ODOT maintenance facility is on Dolphin Avenue east of Highway 101. The Pacific 
Power maintenance facility is also on Dolphin Avenue east of Highway 101. The City 
Commission interprets the word "compatibility" as meaning uses capable of co-existing with one 
another. The applicant's land use consultant testified that these two uses have little traffic 
generation and very little pedestrian traffic. 

One issue of compatibility is increased traffic from the proposed USI.' on these uses. The 
City Commission finds that with respect to tr.>fflc imp~c:ts. the proposed use: will be compatible 
with these two uses because they generate little traffic, so interference with traffic from this use is 
unlikely. Neither use has peak-hour traffic generation corresponding to the proposed use. so 
incompatibility is unlikely. Further. the traffic mitigation required of this application will maintain 
the perfonnance stmdards on the affected transportation facilities. Additionally, these uses are 
separated by wide rights-of-way (Dolphin Road contains at least 60 feet and US Highway 101 is 
over l 00 feet wide). ensuring adequate separation between uses. 

Another potential compatibility issue associatl?d with the proposed relail use is stormwater 
runoff. One proposed condition of approval requires that stonnwater runoff be handled on-site and 
treated before released. Another comp3tlbility issue is noise. The City Commission finds that 
noise from the retail shopping center is unlikely to interfere with industrial maintenance facilities 
such as those operated by P~cific Power and OOOT because the City Commission finds that noise 
dces not adversely affect public and semi-public uses like these because they create noise 
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themselves and are nQt required to be in a quiet area .. Even if additional noise is heard. it is not 
ic1consistent with the nature of these uses. 

(ii.) Clatsop County North Coast Business Pa,k. 

The Clatsop County North Coast Business Park Is wned Industrial. The park is located on 
the east side of Highway 101. The City Commission finds that the same issues of compatibility 
(noise. traffic generation arltl storrnwatc,r runoff) might affect this use as might affect the above two 
use.s. The City Commission notes that the distance between this proposed use and the North Coast 
Business Park includes the separation of the two uses by US Highway 101 and this separation 
makes noise and other impacts unlikely. For the same reason as noted above. the condition of 
approval governing stormwater can control any drainage impacts. As noted above the, City 
Commlssion finds that traffic mitigation will reduce the potential that the uses cannot coexist 
because of traffic impact. Finally, the record contains a letter from the property owner stating that 
it supports the application. For these reasons, the uses are or wilt be made compatible. 

(iii. l Warrenton High School. 

Warrenton High School is located on the west side of the Skipanon River and Rodney 
Acres Road. to the west of the subject property. The Skipanon River and Rodney Acres Road 
A venue separate the two uses, provi(!lng a substantial buffer to minimize impacts. Stonnwater 
runoff can be handlecl as noted above. Further. substantial evidence in the record shows that the 
proposed use will not have a significant affect on the local srreet likely used by the Warrenton High 
School main street. This is so because traffic to and from the site from the south will use Rodney 
Acres Road. traffic from downtown Warrenton will turn before the high school and traffic from the 
north will not reach the high ;cnool. Therefore. the City Commission finds that traffic will not 
impact the high school beeause it will not use Main Street and traffic mitigation measures will 
maintain the area roadways· capacity. For these reasons. the uses are or can be made compatible. 

c. Conclusion. 

The City Commission finds that each of the above uses are capable of coexisting with 
the proPosed use for the reasons described above. Moreover, other parties have not provided 
any specific reasons why the uses are incapable of coexisting with the proposed use. The City 
Commission finds. based on its interpretation of compatibility. that there are likely to be no 
impact; such that the uses are not capable of coexisting and. in any event. conditions of 
approval recommended for this application will address those potential conflicts through the 
Large Scale Development review. 

B. WZO 14.080(2)(d). 

This criterion requires that the City find that: "Public facllides. services and streets are 
available to accommodate the uses to be provided by the proposed zone designation." The 
only issue raised by opponents in the prior decision was whether local streets could 
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The applicant has proposed that this application be.conditioned on the re7..0nlng of 19.8 acres. 
Thus. prior ro the development of this propert"f. the applicant must obtain approval of a 
rezoning of more than 17 .4 acres from C-1 to R-10. The effect of this condition of approval 
means that the City loses no residential inventory and. in fact. the City will gain 2.58 acres of 
residential inventory. 

The City Commission also finds. based upon Exhibits 8 and 16 to the September :n, 
2000, letter that there is surplus of Goal 10 land within the City. LUBA required the City to 
discuss the City's acknowledged Goal 10 element and to ell'.plain why this proposed amendment 
is consistent with that element. As of the 1983 acknowledgment, the City had a deficit of 20.0 
acres in the R-10 district and a total deficit of 10.5 acres for Goal 10 land. Since the 1983 
acknowledgment, the City has processed four (4) post-acknowledgment amendments involving 
housing land. Considering these amendments. the City now has a surplus of 23.14 acres of R-
10 zone land (341.14 acres of vacant buildable land with 318.0 acres needed). with a total 
surplus of 29.64 acres of Goal 10 land. Even without the mitigation acreage noted above, the 
reduction of the R-10 surplus by i 7.4 acres leaves a surplus of 5.84 acres. 

The petitioners argued. and LUBA agreed. that rel!ance on the CREST report to 
comply with Goal 10 was unsatisfactory because the City's finding did not explain now the 
CREST report complied with Goal !O's requirement that a buildable lands inventory meet 
present and future needs. (Id .. slip op 15.) In this case. the City Commb,ion finds that 
Exhibit 16 meets this requirement. Exhibit 16 contains the notice of adoption for each of the 
residential post-acknowledgment applications since 1983 and the 1983 Background Report. 
Taken together, these documents show that the original Goal ! O acknowledgment continues to 
be satisfied by providing for a sufficient amount of acreage to meet the city's housing needs. 

Page 33 of the Warrenton Background report was approved by the City Commission on 
April 19. 1982. The Background Report is part of the City ofWarrenton's acknowledged 
Comprehensive Plan. Page 33 of the City's Backg:round Report adopts Tables 24 and 25 
relevant to vacant buildable acreage and projected building acres needed by housing type. The 
R-10 zoning district is an intermediate density residential :.one shown in Table 24 a.s "R-0". 
The June 29. 1983" LCDC Acknowledgment of Compliance Report; Rei,-ponse to Continuance 
Granted December 21. 1982" at Page 3. under section IV, "Findings·. notes that on 
December 21. 1982, LCDC reviewed the City's compliance request and found. among other 
Goals, Goal 10 to be satisfied. This followed the City's request for acknowledgment a second 
time when it submitted amendments to its Plan and implementing measures on June 1.5, 1982, 
which is after the April 19, I 982 approval of the Background Report. 

LUBA has approved of this kind of analysis to demonstrate that a city satisfies a Goal 
requirement for land inventory. In Herman v Citv of Lincoln City._ Or LUBA_ 
(LUBA No. 98-146. August 18. 1999), LUBA upheld a challenge to the City's compliance 
with Goal 10. ln its decision. LUBA described the steps th:: City took to conclude that the 
City still satisfied Goal 10 after the challenged decision. including the City's reliance on an 
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accommodate the proposed use. The opponents attempted to raise an issue with respect to 
sanitary sewer capacity but failed to raise tt,e issue below and LUBA deemed the issue to have 
been waived. (Id .. slip op. 26) Other parties have raised no new issues with respect to other 
public facilities, services and streets. 

LUBA held that the City's decision was inadequate because it did not address issues 
raised regarding local street capacity. LUBA did not reject the finding made by the City that 
streets oe available without respect to capacity. 

Affected streets include US Highway 101, a state facility, and several city street 
intersections with US Highway 101-!0l/ Harbor Street, 101/Neptune Avenue. 101/Martin 
Avenue. 101/Dolphin Avenue and 101/Ft. Stevens Highway (Ft. Srevens Highway is also a 
st.ate facility}. The June. 2000 TIS finds that only the local street and Ft. Stevens Highway 
intersections are affected by this application. As explained elsewhere. the appllcant has 
proposed mitigaiion, and the City Commission will requite such mitigation as conditions of 
approval, that will ensure that these intersections can accommodate a 165,000 square foot 
shopping center. The September 27. 2000 Kittelson letter also concludes at page 3 that 
". . . the local Warrenton transportation syStem is not significant affected ... • by the 
application and that the local streets are wide enough to accommodate traffic from this 
development. The City Commission finds that this is substantial evidence that local streets 
have sufficient width and capacity to accommodate the proposed use of a retail shopping center 
iimited to 165.000 square feet. 

The City Commission finds that this criterion also applies to state facilities. As 
explained elsewhere, this criterion is capable of being satisfied through appropriate conditions 
of approval that ensure that state facilities are present with adequate capacity to serve the 
application. 

4. The City Commission Finds That Statewide Plan.wng Goal 10, "l{ousing", 
is satlsfled. 

Goal 10 requires cities to "provide for the housing needs of citizens of the state.• 
LUBA fo1.1nd that tlte City's finding demonstrating compliance with Goal 10 was inadequate 
because it did not discuss tbe City's acknowledged Goal 10 elements or explain why relied­
upon evidence was consistent with the acknowledged Plan. LUSA agreed with Petitioners that 
the City could demonstrate compliance Goal 10 by showing either that the acknowledged Goal 
10 inventory shows that there is a 5\lrplus of at least 41 acres of intermediate residential 
housing over the relevant planning period or that the rezoning wi!J not affect the City's 
housing inventory as the equivalent of a Goal 10 inventory, Ud .. slip op 14-15.) 

The City Commission finds that Goal 10 is satisfied for two reasons. First, one of the 
proposed conditions of approval requires the applicant to seek a subsequent post• 
acknowledgment amendment approval to rezone approximately 19.98 acres from C-1 ro R-10. 
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approved land use development adding about 1000.residential units. LUBA found that toe 
City's analysis was adequate because a "reasonable person could conclude t'1at the additional 
(residential units] approved [by the City] was sufficient to ensure that the City meets its 
obligation ro provide [Goal 10 !-lousing]." (Id.) 

In this case:, the evidence before the City Commission is that at the beginning of the 
application, there was a surplus of Goal 10 land and that even with this application, there 
continues to be a surplus. Based upon this evidence, the City finds that Goal 10 is satisfied 
because !here is a present surplus of R-10 iand. After this application there will still be a 
surplus. In any event, the application will 114.d to the City's Goal 10 inve11tory through the 
subsequent re:ronings. 

5. The City Commission Finds that This Application Satlsfles Both the. 
'transportation Planning Rule ("TPR") And The Oregon High,vay Plan 
{"OijP"l, 

LUBA made four (4) findings on the issues of compliance with the TPR (OAR 660-
012-0060( t)) and the OHP (Action lF.3): 

1. The applicant must describe whether, without mltfgation, the proposal will have 
a •significant affect" on area roadways, as defined in the TPR. 

2. if there will be a significant affect. the City must consider which mitigation 
measures under the TPR are necessary to ensure that the allowed uses are 
consistent with the function. capacity and performance standards of affected 
facilities. 

3. LUBA held that Conditions of Approval 4-7 adopted by the City Commission 
were sufficient to establish what the applicants must do to comply with them. 

4. The applicant must meet the Oregon Highway Plan ("OHP") standard in Action 
lF.6 and its analysis must be based on a volume to capacity ("VIC") ratio that 
shows no further degradation of state highways. 

Kittelson and Associates prepared a June. 2000 TIS. Page 17 of that TIS ;hows that 
the analysis is based on a 165,000 square foot retail center as a "worst case" scenario. The 
applicant has proposed a condition of approval limiting this site to that size. The TIS 
concluded at page 2 that there would be a significant affect and that mitigation would be 
required to avoid that significant affect. The TIS described l'1e mitigation necessary t.O avoid a 
significant affect at pages 2 and 3. 

Kittelson and Associates prepared a subsequent letter dated August 4. 2000. The 
applicant placed the: Jetter into the record on August 8. 2000. The August 4. 2000 letter 
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looked at mitigation effects if additional lands zonerl C-1 were required to be rezoned to R-10. 
Page 2 of the letter concludes that a 165.000 squar~ foot center based upon rezoning of the 
described sires as mitigation would not "significantly affect" 1he transportation system. 

ODOT and DLCD have raised the issue of the proper planning hotizon for thi, study. 
OHP Action lF.2 provides rhat "when evaluating highway mobility for amendments to 
transportation system plans. ack;nowledged comprehensive plans and land use regulations. use 
the planning horizons in adopted local and regional transportation system plans or a planning 
hori:ron of 15 years from the proposed date of amendment adoption whichever is greater.• ln 
this case, because there is no adopted local or regional transportation system plan, the proper 
horizon is 15 years from the year 2000, the proposed date of amendment adoption. The City 
Commission notes that LUBA did not address the 20-year planning period. (Id .. slip op 8. n 
j.) The City Commission further finds that 110 party argued that the TIS could not be based 
upon a l 5-year planning period. 

The City Commission finds that with the propased mitigation described in the 
conditions of approval and based upon Kittelson and Associates' June. 2000 TIS and August 4, 
2000 letter, that any significant affects caused by this application will be mitigated so that 
:ntersections will not be degraded. Page 3 of the August 4, 2000 letter states • As indicated in 
Table 4, the only intersection that does not meet the criteria in Action 1F6 standard in the 
1999 Oregon Highway Plan is the Highway 101/Dolphin intersection. To avoid further 
degradation at the Highway IOI/Dolphin intersection a traffic signal will be required at the 
Dolphin Avenue intersection." The City finds that with proposed mitigation, OHP Action 
lF.6 is met. 

OAR 660--012-0060(l)(a)-(d) authorizes four measures to mitigate traffic impacts. 
LUBA has recognized that these measures may be used to mitigat.e signifk-211t affect through 
conditions of approval. Maline Street1LC v. City of Astoria,_ Or LUBA_ (l.UBA No. 
99-068. January 28. 2000.) In this case. the applicant proposes that this approval be 
cond1t!oned upon a condition of approval based upon OAR 660--012-0060(1)(a): "Limiting 
allowed land uses ro be consistent with the planned fu11ction. capacity and performance 
standards of the transportation facility." As proposed below, the applicant proposes that 
allowed land uses in two C-1 zoning district be restricted to residential uses by rezoning the 
properties to the R-10 zoning district. The applicant controls both parcels. 

The record also contains an August 4, 2000 letter from Mark Barnes demonstrating 
why it is feasible to accomplish the rezonings, a September 5. 2000 letter from the City 
Planning Director explaining that it ls feasible to accomplish the reroning, a September 26, 
2000 memorandum regarding t'1e feasibility of obtaining wetland fill pennits and a September 
26, 2000 memorandum responding to DLCD and ODOT. The City Commission adopts these 
three (3) documents and the conclusions within and incorporates them by reference herein. 
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A. Re§!1onse to August 9. 2000 letters from ODOT and DLCD. 

The August 9. 2000 letter responds to the June. 2000 TIS. The City Commission 
rejects the arguments cont.ained in the letter for the following reasons. including those 
contained in the September 27. 2000 letter from Kittelson & Associates incorporated in these 
findings by reference. 

First. the TIA at page 2 expressly notes that under existing conditions, 2001 conditions 
and 2015 tot.al traffic conditions. there will be a significant affect without mitigation. LUBA 
has not required a particular form for finding whether OAR 660-012-0060(1) is applicable. 
Nevertheless. the City Commission finds that the TIS is sufficient to demonstrate a significant 
affect by this application and that such significant affect can be mitigated by appropriate 
conditions of approval. 

Secondly. the City Commisslon finds that ODOT has misread LUBA 's decision when it 
argues that the City may not consider mitigation as a means of avoiding the conclusion that an 
amendment significantly affects a transportation facility. These findings conclude that there is 
a significant affect and that significant affect will be mitigated by appropriate conditions of 
approval allowed under OAR 660-012-0060(1 )(a)-(d). The City has chosen to limit allowed 
land uses pursuant to OAR 660-012-0060O)(a) on other parcels along US Highway 101 so that 
this proposal is consistent with the planned function. capacity and perfomiance standards of 
Highway 101. 

In addition to the responses by Mr. Vandehey of Kittelson & Associates in the 
September 27. 2000 letter. the City Commission also finds that the August 9, 2000 ODO! 
letter fails to take into consideration the refinements contained in the August 4. 2000 letter by 
Kittelson. The record was open until September 27. 2000. ODOT c!id not submit an 
additional response to the August 4, 2000 letter by Kittelson which changed the proposed 
rnltigntion based on re:ronings. However, the August 4, 2000 letter shows that all intersections 
significantly affected by this application will satisfy the applicable TPR and OHP standards, 
with the exception of the US Highway !OJ/Dolphin Avenue intersection, with mitigation by 
limiting land uses and the two improvements. The applicant has proposed that a traffic signal 
be installed a.t the US Highway 101/Dolphin Avenue inrersection. A traffic signal is an 
appropriate requirement for mitig\ltion. and as Mr. Vandehey explained. the traffic signal at 
the US Highway 101/Dolphin Avenue intersection will meet ODOT's spaclng standard. Other 
traffic i;ignals proposed in the June. 2000 TlS would not be installed because of the proposed 
mitigation by rezoning. 

The CitY Commission finds that OHP Action 3A.3 is not.relevant to this application for 
several reasons. First. it is not an approval criterion for the post-acknowledgment 
plan/rezoning map amendment. Secondly, the applicant proposed traffic signals as mitigation 
in the first phase of this applicatjon. which the City Commission adopted as conditions of 
approval. ODOT could have. bur did not, raise Action 3A. 3 at that time and for this reason, 
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the City Commission beiieves that this issue has been waived. With respect to the paragraph 
labeled sec,cmd. third and fourth on pages two and three of the August 9. 2000 letter. the City 
Commi.ssion fi11ds that because of the proposed mitigation involving rezoning, that these issues 
are no longer relevant and additional signals and lane improvements will not be required to 
mitigate the significant affect of the application. Further, the September 27. 2000 letter 
confirms that at! site trips were i11cluded in the TIS and that no vehicular access to Highway 
101 was assumed. nor is any allowed by the conditions of approval. The City Commission 
finds that the TIS is substantial evidence and rejects the ODOT letter based on the applicant's 
substantial evidence. 

The City Commission ,Jso rejects the argument that the August 4. 2000 letters from 
Kittelson and Mr. Barnes constituted a "substantial change to the application.· The TPR 
allows mitigation of significant affects through limitation of allowed land uses. Moreover, the 
original notice of public hearings apprised parties of the potential for conditions of approval t:o 
address the remand issues from LUBA. The City Commission notes that nothing prohibited 
the applicant from submitting evidence demonstrating that it is feasible to satisfy criteria 
through conditions of approvaL The August 4. 2000 letters do this and the City Commission 
finds this to be appropriate evidence. The City Commission also notes that the September 27, 
2000 submittal by the applicant demonstrates that the applicant controls both the Marlin 
Avenue and Harbor Drive parcels, Further, to the e,;tent that ODOT argues that its substantial 
rights to a full and fair hearing have been prejudiced. the City Commission rejects this 
argument. ODOT bad between August 8. 2000 and September 27. 2000 to fully consider the 
evidence contained in the August 4, 2000 letters, The City Commission utilized this time to 
do so. The City Commission finds that none of ODOT"s substantial rights have been violated 
not does ODOT explain why the information should not have been accepted and considered. 

Additionally, the City Commission rejecri; the argument that convet5ion to residential 
development is not feasible, The August 4, 2000 from Mr. Barnes shows that it ls feasible to 
rezone each of the properties from C-1 to R-10 and that each is capable of being developed for 
commercial uses. Mt- Pearson. the City Planner. also reached the same conclusion, 
Additionally, Mr. Flynn. an attorney with experience in wetland till permits. detennined that 
it is feasible to till the wetland areas on the property, The City Commission finds that because 
these areas are within the City"s acknowledged Urban Growth Boundary. are zoned now for C­
l development and are feasible to develop (according to both Mr. Barnes and Mr, Flynn} for 
commercial development. that is both appropriate and feasible for the applicant to conclude 
that these sites could be rezoned to a lower land use designation, such as R-10. to reduce 
traffic impacts on the US Highway 101 corridor caused by this application. 

The City Commission also rejects the argument :hat the rezoning is not appropriate 
mitigation that limits allowed land uses. OAR 660-0l2-0060(1)(a) allows land uses to be 
limited in order to take into account significant affects of an amendment to an acknowledged 
comprehensive plan. Nothing in the administratlve rule requires that land uses be limited on 
the site subject to the a.-nendment to the acknowledged comprehensive plan, ln this case, the 
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evidence before the City Commission demonstrates.. that with the two proposed rezonings. 
traffic impacts created by this application will be mitigated. In other words. while additional 
traffic will be generated from the 17.4 acre site. l!lM traffic wil.i be generated from the Marlin 
Avenue a,1d Harbor Drive site under the R-10 zone. The land uses along the affected portion 
of lJS Highway 101 will be limited so that the impact on US Highway 101 will be no different 
than current impacts with the two additional improvements. 

The City Commission finds that both August 4. 2000 letters demonstrate that by 
rezoning the two parcels to R-10. under worst case development for each cf the parcels (as 
single-family development), substantially less traffic will use lJS Highway 101 than would be 
the case if the parcels were developed as shopping centers in the C-1 zonini: district. The City 
Commission relies on the analysis perfonned by Mr. Barnes to demonstrate the potential 
commetc:ial development of each of these sites. For these reasons, the City Commission finds 
that it is both feasible and consistent with the TPR to require the applicant to rezone through 
subsequent post-acknowledgment amendments the Marlin Avenue and Harbor Drive sites so 
that the limitation of allowed land uses will mean that even with this application. there! will be 
no significant affect on US Highway 101 or local $!Teets. including the requirement for a 
signal at the US Highway 101/Dolphin Avenue intersection and a lane improvement on 
Ft. Stevens Highway, 

The City Commission rejects DLCD's argument in Jts August 9, 2000 letter that it had 
inadequate time to review the August 4, 2000 letters. As noted above. the City Commission 
held the record open until September 27, 2000. DLCD submitted no substantial comments 
after August 9, 2000 on the August 4. 2000 letters. The City Commission finds that DLCD's 
substantial rights have not been prejudiced. 

Finally, DLCD notes Goal 12 on page I of its August 9. ZOOO letter. ~o party raised 
Goal 12 as an applicable approval criterion in the first phase of this application. Under the 
law of the case doctrine, the City Commission finds that the Goal 12 argument could have 
been raised but since it was not. it is waived in this phase of the application process. 

For these reasons. the City Commission finds that the applicant has satisfactorily 
addressed the remand requirements and has addressed the applicable requirements of the TPR 
and the OHP. 

B. Response to September 13. 2000 DLCD Letter. 

The DLCD letter raised a number of issues. This portion of these findings responds to 
these issues. 
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a. DLCD argues. without explaining why. that the TIS and supplemental 
TIS are "fundamentally flawed.• Opponents have an obllgatlon under ORS 197.763(1) to 
raise issues with sufficient specitici~v to allow the local government to respond and under 
197. 610(3)(b) to provide advisory recommendations. ln this case. the statement that the TIS 
assumptions and supplemental TlS ar.e fundamentally flawed is not sufficient 10 raise an issue 
to allow the local government to address. Moreover, DLCD objected in the first LUBA 
appeal because it believed the T!S did not explain the use it was a..·w.Iyzi11g. In this case. both 
the original TIS and the August 4. 2000 letter expressly identified the proposed use. DLCD 
cannot complain that the TIS did not analyze traffic impacts based on a precise use. Further. 
the City Commission believes that the Jack of advisory I?:comrnendations after having received 
the August 4. 2000 letter precludes DLCD from raising the issue. 

b. DLCD argues that the application does ,1ot satisfy OAR 660-012-
0060( l). As explained elsewhere in tlJis letter. the applicant has determined that the proposal 
without mitigation has a significant affect but with proposed mitigation allowed by the TPR. 
the City Commission finds that the application satisfies the TPR and the OHP. 

c. DLCD argues that the application does not address funding of the 
improvemeuts. DLCD cites no applicable Jaw in either the TPR or the OHP that requires 
fonding to be identified. Further, the City Commission finds that an issue of funding is 
outside of the law of this case, The City imposed conditions requiring !raffle miti!iation 
measures in the first phase of this application. No party raised an issue of funding and it may 
not now be raised. Moreover, the conditions imposed are a burden for the applicant to satisfy; 
!10 other party is required to fund the improvements. 

d. DLCD argues that the proposed conditions provide for approval in 
advance of satisfaction of applicable approval criteria. The proposed conditions expressly 
require subsequent post-acknowledgment plan map a,-nendments subject to applicable public 
notice and public hearing. The City Commission notes that the rezonings. if relied upon to 
mitigate the traffic impact;. must be accomplished first. 

e. DLCD argues that the application presupposes Plan amendments that 
may or not be achieved. The conditions of approval requira the applicant to go through a 
subsequent post-acknowledgment Plan map amendment subject to required public heating and 
notice. The conditions are strucrured so that until these approvals occur. no commercial 
development may ocr,ur on this property. 

f. DLCD suggests that the conditions contemplate new transportation 
facilities without a Plan amendment. The are only two transportation facilities proposed as the 
mitigation described in applicant's August 8. 2000 letter: a signal at either the e>:isting or 
realigned intersection of US Highway lOl and Dolphin Road and the potential realignment of 
Dolphin Road with US Highway ID1. DLCD has not explained why a Plan amendment is 
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required for a signal. ODOT has acknowledged in. the past that it may remove or add signals 
on its facilities without the local government's approval. 

Moreover. the realignment of a local street does not require a Plan map amendment. 
WCP Policy 8.320 (l)-(5), "Street Design". requires that new or relocated streets meet certain 
standards. Provided the relocated streets meet these standards, nothing in appllcable WCP or 
WZO criteria requites a Plan amendment. Further. WCP Policy 8.320(4) provides that new 
intersections shall be designed so that. among other factors. the Intersection of streets meet at 
right angles, Should Rodney Acres Road be realigned. the new intersection would meet a.t a 
right angle thus implementing this policy. The City Commission notes that DLCD cites to no 
applicable criteria requiring a Plan amendment for realignment of a local street. Additionally, 
any transportation Improvements must be approved as part of the Large Scale Development 
review. 

g. DLCD argues that the conditions allow development inconsistent with 
the notice provided by the City. The notice provided by the City indicated that the City 
Commission would limit its review to the conditions on remand and any other Issues necessary 
ro satisfy remand. Thus, the reader of the notice was apprised that the issues on remand, 
including requiring the TIS to be based upon an identified use, would be raised in this hearing. 
The revised and supplemental TIS prepared by Kittelson and Associates identifies the particular 
use which it analyzed. The proposed use, including conditions of approval. is not Inconsistent 
with the notice provided by the City. Additionally. the notice described a C-1 rezoning on 
41.6 acres. The approval is for C•l rezoning on lf!ss acreage. No parties' substantial rights 
are prejudiced because the notice e;,;plained the issues on review and that conditions could be 
imposed to address these issues. ln any event. the City Commission notes that a city may 
review a particular use in itS T(S. ODQT v. City of Oregon City. _ Or LUBA _ (WBA 
No. 97--046, January 22. 1998.) 

h. DLCD argues that the conditions contemplate slte design and other 
approvals not proviried for by Wam:nton's Zoning Ordinance. DLCJ) has overlooked the 
Large Scale Development provision in WZO 7. 700. Moreover, nothing prohibits the City 
from imposing a design review requirement. subject to public notice and an opportunity to 
request a hearing, especially where the applicant has requested that such a condition be 
imposed. 

i. To the extent DLCD argues that Goal 1 is implicated. it is incorrect. 
LUBA has consistently held that a City violates Goal 1 only when it fails to follow its 
adcnowledged Citizen Involvement Prow= or where it amends its Citizen Involvement 
Prog~. Casey Jones Well Dtill:ng. Inc. v. City of Lowell, 34 Or LUBA 263 (1998); 
Church Hill v. Tillamook County. 29 Or LUBA 68 (1995). In this case. Goal l is not 
implicated by this application. 
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6. ;!woonse to April 28, 2000 Letter from Mr. Atkins. 

Mr. Ronald Atkins submitted a one•page letter dated AprJl 28. 2000 to the City 
Commission at its public hearing on July 12. 2000. The City Commission finds for the 
reasons explained beiow that Mr. Atkins Jetter does not require denial of this application. 

A. Point one in the letter is not relevant to the issues on remand. The City 
Commission finds that the evidentiary hearing was limited to the issues on remand. Moreover. 
even if relevant. the letter presents no substantial evidence that such an issue is either present 
or is related to a relevant condition of approvai. 

B. The Ci()' Commission finds that traffic lights are unlikely to be the 
proposed mitigation measure with one exception. Kittelson has concluded that this light meets 
ODOT spacinr; standards. 

C. The City Commission r,ejects this argument for the same reascn as 
above. 

D. The City Commission finds that the issue of heavy hauling delivery 
trucks could have been raised in the fltst phase of this application but since it was not. it has 
been waived. However, even if it Is relevant to an issue on remand, the City ColT!mission 
finds that nothing fn the applicable approval criteria requires the City to expressly consider the 
impact of heavy hauling delivery trucks. The City Commission has found that the applicable 
approval criteria in the WZO. the T?R and the OHP demonstrate that with appropriate 
mitigation, this application will not significantly affect affected transportation facilities and that 
there are adequate local streets and capacity within those streets to accommodate the 
development. 

E. The City Commission rejects this argument for the same reason as 
above. 

F. The City Commission finds that there is no substantial evidence that 
natural wildlife creates a safety problem with traffic. Additionally, the infrequent movements 
of wildlife are not sufficient to overcome the substantial evidence that with mitigation, this 
application will not significantly affect applicable approval criteria, 

m. ltecommended Conditions of Approval. 

The City Commission approves this application with the following conditions of 
approval: 

1. This application shall be limited to 17.4 acres on the east side of Rodney Acres 
Road (also known as Dolphin Road), consisting of Ta.1t Lots 8-10-27-2800. 8-10-27-2900, 8-
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10-27-BC-800 and 8-10-27-2802. In the event thata condition of approval is implemented to 
requite dedication of right-of-way for the relocation of Rodney Acres Road or Spur No. 104 to 
US Highway 101 through the northern portion of this property and such relocation 1vould 
result in a land area iess than 17.4 acres, this condition shall allow the applicant to amend this 
condition of approval through a subsequent post-acknowledgment application process to 
include additional acreage up to 17.4 acres. subject to the process in Conditions of Approval 8, 
9, and 13, below. 

2. The use on the site shall be limited to a retail shopping center consisting of no 
more than 165.000 square feet. 

3. No direct vehicular access to US Highway 101 shall be permitted from this site. 
Vehicular access shall be to adjacent local streets (including but not limited to Rodney Acres 
Road) or. in the event that Spur No. 104 is realigned to cross or abut this site. to that street. 
This condition shall not prohibit access to a state right-of-way for pedestrians or bicyclists or 
for construction of a transit pullout. 

4. Prior to approval of building permits for buildings, the applicant shall submit an 
application for •Large Scale Development" approval under WZO section 7. 700. The Large 
Scale Development application shall include the requirements of WZO section 7. 700, and the 
location and grouping of buildings, setbacks. off-street parking amount and location. common 
vehicular and non-vehicular access points. transportation improvements. height of buildings. 
design features to ensure compatibility with near-by residential, business. public and semi­
public, open spaces areas and wetlands. and other information that may be required by the 
City. The applicant shall also be required to facilitate bicycle/pedestrian/tramit (Sunset 
Transit District) "friendly" development that includes but is not limited IQ a bus pullout and 
bus shelter, convenient and safe pedestrian connections between street frontages and buildings, 
convenient and safe bicycle connections to the site, bicycle parking, and building orientation, 
where practicable. to streets. The review shall require that issues relmed to compatibility shall 
be addressed Lhrough at least the consideration of the design features on pages 21 and 22 of 
LUBA No. 99-153. The City shall process the Large Scale Development application with 
notice to ODOT, DLCD and property owners as required by state and local law prior to the 
required Planning Commission hearing. 

5. The applicant shall mitigate transportation impacts by the measures described in 
the August 4. 2000 letter. This amendment shall be final but not effective and no commercial 
building permits (except for site preparation for construction subject to conditions of approval 
6) shall be approved until the applicant completes the mitigation described in the August 4, 
2000 letter from Kittelson and Associates. the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the 
rezoning of the acreage described in the letter in a subsequent post-acknowledgment 
applicatlon(s) which shall be subject to required notice and public hearing process. No 
commercial buildil1g permits may be issued for this site (except that the City may allow the 
applicant to prepare the site for construction) until those applications are finally approved by 
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the Warrenton City Commission, applicable appeal periods have endea and th~ applications are 
deemed acknowledged. 

6. Any grading or ~ite preparation activity shall comply with City standards for 
erosion comrol and, if applicable, with the erosion control program administered by che 
Oregon Department of Environmental Qtiality ("DEQ"). A copy of the completed DEQ 
permit application and any supporting documents shall be provided to the City. To the ~xtem 
that any standards tor erosion control Imposed by che Cicy or PEQ i.lo not so provide, erosion 
cormol measures will be implemented as nece~sary to prevent soil, sediment, ani.l construction 
debris from being discharged off-site during all clearing, grading, excavation and othel' site 
prepai:aiion work Such erosion comrol measures shall be maima.i.ned in place until all 
landscaping work on the site is compMe. 

7. A srormwaier mitigation plan shall~ required at the time of Large Scale 
Developmem review. At a minimum, this plan. shall include stormwater mitill,ation measL1res 
that address oil and grease and tlow volume. 

8. Any activities contrary to these conditions shall require prior modification of the 
conditions of approv:.u requiring public notice and public hearing before the Planning 
Commission and City Commission as an amenamem to this decision. OAR Chaprer 734, 
Division 51 shall apply 10 any chang~ of use of an approach road to a state highway. 

9. Any improvements to local srreets or srate highways required as mitigation 
under the Oregon Transportation Plan and the Oregon Highway Plan findings shall be ma,k 
(a) prior to commercial dev~lopmem ot" tlle site, or (b) concurremly with commercial 
development of the site, or (c) after commercial development of the site but in the everu of (c), 
subject w iraftic monitoring aud a devdopmem agreement between ihe City, ODOT and the 
applicant. Alternatively, tbe applicam may submit a revised traffic impact srudy to the City 
and ODOT demonstrating that some or all of the mitigation measures lisied in the June, 2000 
traffic study or the Augusr 4, 2000 are 001 warranted. The City shall coordinaie its ~valuation 
of a revised trnffic impact study with ODOT and DLCD. The modification is subject ,o the 
process in Condition of Approval 8, above. 

JO. A traffi~ signal a1 Rodney Acres Road/US Highway 101 and an eastbound left 
turn lane at Ft. Stevens Highway/US Highway 101, as mitigation measures, shall be installed. 
These improvements shall be m.aele consistent with the timing of the requirements in Condition 
of Approval 9, above. 

1 l. If the improvements listed in Condition of Approvals 9 and 10 are not to be 
ma.\.: until afler devdopmem and subject w a traffic moniroring agre~rnent between the City, 
ODOT and rJ1e applicant, the City shall require a bond, a le11er of credit or other acceptable 
security devise or instrument deemed ai.lequate by 1he City, prior to commercial devdopmem, 
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12. Consistent 1,,ith Condition of Approyal 9. above. !he City shall not waive or 
modify tlle improvements listed in Conditions 4,5 and 10 without first holding a public hearing 
and following procedures of public notice and opportunity to be heard of the same dignity as 
this post-acknowledgment process. Such proceeding shall be pursuant to an appiication to 
modify or eliminate a condition of approval of this order and shali be subject to the usual 
appeal rights to LUBA and the Oregon Court of Appeals and the Oregon Supreme Court.~ 

13. This decision and the conditions of approval shall be recorded in the records of 
deeds of real property for Clatsop County and shall run with the land. 
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NOTICE OF DECISION 
ON 

CITY FILE NO. ZC 1-99 

Notice is hereby given that the Warrenton City Commission APPROVED on 
October 18, 2000 an application by Warrenton Land and Investment LLC on a 17.4 acre 
parcel at the northeast corner of US Highway 101 and Rodney Acres Road (also known as 
Dolphin Road) (Tax Lots 2800, 2802 and 2900 of Tax Map 8-10-27 and Tax Lot 800 of Tax 
Map 8-10-27 BC) for a post-acknowledgment amendment to the City's combined 
Comprehensive Plan/zoning map from Intermediate Density Residential (R-10) to General 
Commercial (C-1), subject to conditions of approval. 

The General Commercial (C-1) designation on this parcel will allow a shopping center 
not exceeding 165,000 square feet. 

The City's files containing this application and the findings supporting the City's decision 
may be reviewed Monday- Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. at Warrenton City Hall, 24 SW 2nd 

Avenue, Warrenton; telephone (503)861-2233. The City's contact person for the application is 
the City Planner. 

Any person who appeared before the City prior to the City Commission's final decision, in 
person, in writing or through a representative and requested notice of the decision, may appeal the 
City's decision to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) by filing a Notice ofintent to 
Appeal within 21 days of the date this decision is mailed. Parties should consult an attorney 
regarding the procedure for filing a Notice ofintent to Appeal or call LUBA at (503)373-1265. 

Mailed this 20th day of October, 2000. 
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Warrenton Charter 

throughout the unexpired term of his predecessor. During the temporary 
disability of any officer or during his absence temporarily from the city 
for any cause, his office may be filled pro tern in the manner provided 
for filling vacancies in office permanently. 

CHAPTER VIII 

Ordinances 

Section 34, Enacting Clause. ·· The enacting clause of all ordi­
nances hereafter enacted shall be, "The city of·Warrenton ordains as 
follows:" 

Section 35. Mode of Enactment. 
(1) Except as the second and third paragraphs of this section pro­

vide to the contrary, every ordinance of the commission shall, before 
being put upon its final passage, be read fully and distinctly in open com­
mission meeting on two different days. 

(2) Except as the third paragraph of this. section provides to the 
contrary, an ordinance may be enacted at a single meeting of the com­
mission by unanimous vote of all commission members present, upon 
being read first in full and then by title. 

(3) Any of the readings may be by title only if no commission mem­
ber present at the meeting requests to have the ordinance read in full or 
if a copy of the ordinance is provided for each commission member and 
three copies are provided for public inspection in the office of the city 
auditor not later than one week before the first reading of the ordinance; 
and if notice of their availability is given forthwith upon the filing, by 
written notice posted at the city hall and two other public places in the 
city or by advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
city. An ordinance enacted after being read by title alone may have no 
legal effect if it differs substantially from its terms as it was thus filed 
prior to such reading, unless each section incorporating such difference 
is read fully and distinctly in open commission meeting as finally amended 
prior to being approved by the commission. 

(4) Upon the final vote on an ordinance, the ayes and nays of the 
members shall be taken and entered in the record of proceedings. 

(5) Upon the enactment of an ordinance, the auditor shall sign it 
with the date of its passage and his name and title of office, and within 
three days thereafter the mayor shall sign it with the date of his signa­
ture, his name, and title of his office. 
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